

No. 11-1440

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Petitioner

v.

AMERICAN FIRESTOP SOLUTIONS, INC.

Respondent

**ON APPLICATION FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER
OF THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

RUTH E. BURDICK
Supervisor Attorney

BARBARA A. SHEEHY
Attorney

**National Labor Relations Board
1099 14th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20570
(202) 273-7958
(202) 273-0094**

LAFE E. SOLOMON

Acting General Counsel

JOHN E. HIGGINS, JR.

Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON

Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN

Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of subject matter and appellate jurisdiction	1
Statement of the issue	2
Statement of the case.....	2
I. The Board’s findings of fact.....	5
A. Background; the Company invites the Union to conduct an informational presentation to employees; a majority of employees sign authorization cards; those cards are submitted to the Company.....	5
B. The 2003 agreement	6
C. The 2006 agreement	7
D. The 2007 firestopping addendum	7
E. The Company withdraws recognition from, and refuses to bargain with, the Union and makes unilateral changes.....	8
II. The Board’s conclusions and order	10
Summary of argument.....	11
Standard of review	12
Argument.....	13
The Board reasonably found that the Company violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by withdrawing recognition from, and refusing to bargain with, the Union, and by unilaterally changing the terms and conditions of employment.....	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings – Cont’d	Page(s)
A. Applicable principles	14
1. General principles governing Section 9(a) collective-bargaining relationships.....	14
2. A Construction-industry employer can either have a 9(a) relationship with a union that enjoys majority support or enter into a pre-hire agreement with a union that does not enjoy majority status	15
B. The Board reasonably found that the Company had a Section 9(a) relationship with the Union.....	18
C. The Company’s arguments are without merit.....	23
Conclusion	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Auciello Iron Works, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 517 U.S. 781 (1996).....	15
<i>Bryan Manufacturing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 362 U.S. 411 (1960).....	24
<i>Chelsea Industries, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 285 F.3d 1073 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	26
<i>Cintas Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 589 F.3d 905 (8th Cir. 2009)	12
<i>Decorative Floors, Inc.</i> , 315 NLRB 188 (1994)	18
<i>Diponio Construction Co.</i> , 357 NLRB No. 99 (2011)	18, 23
<i>Exxon Chemical Co. v. NLRB</i> , 386 F.3d 1160 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	13
<i>Geske & Sons Inc.</i> , 317 NLRB 28 (1995), <i>enforced</i> , 103 F.3d 1366 (7th Cir. 1997)	25
<i>Golden West Electric</i> , 307 NLRB 1494 (1992)	18
<i>JHP & Associates v. NLRB</i> , 360 F.3d 904 (8th Cir. 2004)	12
<i>Jim McNeff, Inc. v. Todd</i> , 461 U.S. 260 (1983).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>John Deklewa & Sons,</i> 282 NLRB 1375 (1987), <i>enforced sub. nom,</i> <i>International Association of Bridge, Structural & Ornamental Iron</i> <i>Workers, Local 3,</i> 843 F.2d 770 (3d Cir. 1988).....	16, 17
<i>Levitz Furniture Co.,</i> 333 NLRB 717 (2001)	15
<i>Metropolitan Edison Co. v. NLRB,</i> 460 U.S. 693 (1983).....	13
<i>M & M Backhoe Service, Inc.,</i> 345 NLRB 462 (2005), <i>enforced,</i> 469 F.3d 1047 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	20, 23
<i>NLRB v. Carmichael Construction Co.,</i> 728 F.2d 1137 (8th Cir. 1984)	24
<i>NLRB v. Cornerstone Builders, Inc.,</i> 963 F.2d 1075 (8th Cir. 1992)	13
<i>NLRB v. Curtin Matheson Scientific, Inc.,</i> 494 U.S. 775 (1980).....	13, 15
<i>NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.,</i> 395 U.S. 575 (1969).....	14
<i>NLRB v. Hospital San Rafael, Inc.,</i> 42 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 1994).....	27
<i>NLRB v. Katz,</i> 369 U.S. 736 (1962).....	13, 27
<i>NLRB v. La-Z-Boy Midwest,</i> 309 F.3d 1054 (8th Cir. 2004)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Mexia Textile Mills</i> , 339 U.S. 563 (1950).....	28
<i>NLRB v. Oklahoma Installation Co.</i> , 219 F.3d 1160 (10th Cir. 2000)	17
<i>NLRB v. Rockline Industries, Inc.</i> , 412 F.3d 962 (8th Cir. 2005)	27
<i>NLRB v. Triple C Maintenance, Inc.</i> , 219 F.3d 1147 (10th Cir. 2000)	15, 17
<i>NLRB v. Whitesell Corp.</i> , 638 F.3d 883 (8th Cir. 2011)	13
<i>Nova Plumbing Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 330 F.3d 531 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	22
<i>Sheet Metal Workers International Association Local 19 v. Herre Brothers, Inc.</i> , 201 F.3d 231 (3d Cir. 1999).....	18
<i>South Jersey Regional Council of Carpenters, Local 623</i> , 335 NLRB 586 (2001)	25
<i>Spectacor Management Group v. NLRB</i> , 320 F.3d 385 (3d Cir. 2003).....	25
<i>St. John’s Mercy Health System v. NLRB</i> , 436 F.3d 843 (8th Cir. 2006)	12
<i>Staunton Fuel & Material, Inc.</i> , 335 NLRB 717 (2001)	2, 3, 11, 18, 19, 25
<i>Sturdevant Sheet Metal & Roofing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 636 F.2d 271 (10th Cir. 1980)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes:	Page(s)
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157)	13
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	2, 4, 10, 13, 15
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)).....	2, 4, 10, 13, 15, 17, 27
Section 8(e) (29 U.S.C. § 158(e))	3
Section 8(f) (29 U.S.C. § 158(f))	3, 4, 9, 14, 16, 17, 18, 23
Section 9(a) (29 U.S.C. § 159(a))	2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 9, 11, 13-25
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	2
Section 10(b) (29 U.S.C. § 160(b)).....	23, 24
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	2
